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Model(s):
Oakwood Wood Stove

Owner's Manual
Installation and Appliance Setup - Care and Operation

INSTALLER: Leave this manual with party responsible for use and operation.
OWNER: Retain this manual for future reference.
Call your dealer for questions on Installation, Operation, or Service.

Please read this entire manual before 
installation and use of this wood-burning 
room heater. 
Failure to follow these instructions could 
result in property damage, bodily injury 
or even death.
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Hot glass will cause burns.
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 High temperatures may ignite clothing or other 
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HOT SURFACES!
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Non approuvé pour utilisation dans portables / Manufactured Homes
"Empêcher MAISON incendies" Installer et utiliser uniquement en conformité avec installation et 
d'utilisation les instructions du fabricant et les codes locaux. En l'absence de codes locaux, l'installation 
doit satisfaire aux exigences minimales de la norme NFPA 211 aux Etats-Unis. Reportez-vous aux 
instructions du fabricant et les codes locaux pour les précautions nécessaires pour faire passer la 
cheminée à travers un mur ou un plafond combustible.
Ce poêle à bois doit inspection périodique et la réparation pour un fonctionnement correct. Consultez 
le manuel du propriétaire pour plus d'informations. Ce est contre les règlements fédéraux pour faire 
fonctionner ce poêle à bois d'une manière incompatible avec les instructions d'utilisation dans le manuel 
du propriétaire.
Tuyau de raccordement de fumée doit être de 6 "de diamètre, en acier au minimum 24 MSG bleu. 
Cheminée doit être construite l'usine 103HT ou la construction de maçonnerie. Contactez Immeuble 
Local ou fonctionnaires incendie au sujet des restrictions et l'inspection d'installation dans votre région.
NE PAS brancher l'appareil à une cheminée desservant un autre APPAREIL.
Pour une utilisation avec Solid combustible bois Seulement, Ne pas brûler de charbon.
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NE SURCHAUFFEZ - Si le connecteur chauffe ou de la cheminée rougeoie, vous surchauffez.
Route cordon électrique de l'appareil.
Fonctionner uniquement avec les portes fermées
Remplacer le verre seulement avec de la céramique 5mm, disponible chez votre revendeur.
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DANGER: risque d'incendie ou d'explosion - Ne pas brûler de déchets, de l'essence, vidanger 
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AVERTISSEMENT: Risque d'incendie, ne pas fonctionner avec chargement de combustible ou 
d'enlèvement de cendres portes ouvertes.
Ne pas stocker carburants ou de combustibles dans les dégagements marqués. Inspectez 
et cheminée propre et le connecteur régulièrement - Dans certaines conditions d'utilisation, 
l'accumulation de créosote peut se produire rapidement.
Le Bypass amortisseur doit être ouvert avant d'ouvrir ne importe quelle porte de charge ou de 
la cendre.
Ne pas installer une grille ou autrement surélever le feu.

BARCODE LABEL008Serial No.
No de série:

Rev EP.N. 3-90-249

Report #/Rapport #135-S-11-2
Tested to/Testé selon: UL 1482-1996, UL 737-1996, ULC-S627-00, EPA Method 28 & 5G
Not approved For Use in Mobile/Manufactured Homes
“PREVENT HOUSE FIRES” Install and use only in accordance with manufacturer’s installation and operation 
instructions and local codes. In absence of local codes, installation must meet minimum requirements of NFPA 
211 in USA. Refer to manufacturer’s instructions and local codes for precautions required for passing chimney 
through a combustible wall or ceiling.
This wood heater needs periodic inspection and repair for proper operation. Consult the owner’s manual for 
further information. It is against federal regulations to operate this wood heater in a manner inconsistent with the 
operating instructions in the owner’s manual.
Flue connector pipe must be 6” diameter, minimum 24 MSG blue steel. Chimney must be factory built 103HT 
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in your area.
DO NOT CONNECT THIS APPLIANCE TO A CHIMNEY SERVING ANOTHER APPLIANCE.
FOR USE WITH SOLID WOOD FUEL ONLY, DO NOT BURN COAL.
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OPERATE ONLY WITH DOORS CLOSED 
Replace glass only with 5mm ceramic, available from your dealer.
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regularly - Under certain conditions of use, creosote buildup may occur rapidly.
The Bypass Damper must be opened prior to opening any load or ash door.
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DO NOT REMOVE THIS LABEL / Ne pas enlever cette étiquette
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Room Heater Solid Fuel Burning Type

NOT SUITABLE FOR MOBILE-HOME INSTALLATION

Date of Manufacture / Date de fabrication:
2015   2016   2017   JAN   FEB   MAR   APR   MAY   JUN   JUL   AUG   SEP   OCT   NOV   DEC

Manufactured by / Fabriqué par: Hearth and Home Technologies 352 Mountain House Road, Halifax PA 17032

US ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY
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Made in U.S.A. of US and imported parts. / Fabriqué aux États-Unis-
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ATTENTION:CHAUD LORS DU 
FONCTIONNEMENT- NE TOUCHEZ PAS L’APPAREIL-
GARDEZ LES ENFANTS  ET LES VÊTEMENTS ÉLOIGNÉS- 
TOUT CONTACT PEUT ENTRAÎNER DES BRÛLURES DE 
LA PEAU. RÉFÉREZ-VOUS À LA PLAQUE SIGNALÉTIQUE 
ET AU MODE D’EMPLOI. GARDEZ LE MOBILIER ET LES 
AUTRES MATÉRIAUX COMBUSTIBLES BIEN À L’ÉCART 
DE L’APPAREIL.

CAUTION:HOT WHILE IN OPERATION- DO 
NOT TOUCH- KEEP CHILDREN AND CLOTHING AWAY- 
CONTACT MAY CAUSE SKIN BURNS- SEE NAMEPLATE 
AND INSTRUCTIONS. KEEP FURNISHINGS AND 
OTHER COMBUSTIBLE MATERIALS A CONSIDERABLE 
DISTANCE AWAY FROM THE APPLIANCE

CLEARANCE TO COMBUSTIBLE SURFACE
A - Unit to Side Wall   26” (660mm)
B - Unit to Back Wall   28” (711mm)
C - Chimney Connector to Side Wall  38” (965mm)
D - Chimney Connector to Back Wall  32” (813mm)
E - Unit to Adjacent wall   24” (610mm)
F - Chimney Connector to Adjacent wall 32” (813mm)
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ESPACES LIBRES AUX COMBUSTIBLES
A - Du mur de côté à l’appareil    26” (660mm)
B - Du mur arrière àl’appareil    28” (711mm)
C - Du tuyau de cheminée au mur de côté 38” (965mm)
D - Du tuyau de cheminée au mur arrière 32” (813mm)
E - Entre le mur adjacent et l’appareil 24” (610mm)
F - Entre la tuyau et le mur adjacent   32” (813mm)
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Floor protection must be a 3/4” min. thickness, non-combustible material 
having an equal or better insulating value (lower k value) of k=.84 BTU/In 
Ft2 Hr °F, extending beneath heater and to front/sides/rear as indicated. In 
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Leprotecteur de plancher doit être d’une epaisseur minimum de 3/4” d’un 
material incombustible ayant une valeur d’isolation de k=.84 BTU/in Ft2 Hr 
°F.  Il doit s’etendre et à l’arriêre de l’appareil comme indiquè.  ‘Au Canada, la 
preotection du plancher doit s’étendre de 18” (450mm) en avant.
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This room heater must be connected to:
1. A chimney complying with the requirements for 

Type HT chimneys in the standard for Chimneys, 
Factory-Built, Residential Type and Building Heating 
Appliance, UL 103 

OR
2. A Code Approved Masonry Chimney with a Flue 

Liner.
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1 Listing and Code Approvals 
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2 Special Warnings and Notes 

NOTICE
Due to ash buildup, it is strongly recommended to 
have your stove professionally cleaned and serviced 
annually. This includes all parts of the stove, and the 
venting system.
Installation and repair of this stove should be done 
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SAFETY NOTICE: IF THIS APPLIANCE IS NOT PROPERLY 
INSTALLED, OPERATED AND MAINTAINED, A HOUSE 
FIRE MAY RESULT. FOR YOUR SAFETY, FOLLOW 
INSTALLATION DIRECTIONS. CONTACT LOCAL 
BUILDING OR FIRE OFFICIALS ABOUT RESTRICTIONS 
AND INSTALLATION INSPECTION REQUIREMENTS IN 
YOUR AREA.

WARNING!
THIS WOOD HEATER HAS A MANUFACTURER-SET 
MINIMUM LOW BURN RATE THAT MUST NOT BE 
ALTERED. IT IS AGAINST FEDERAL REGULATIONS 
TO ALTER THIS SETTING OR OTHERWISE OPERATE 
THIS WOOD HEATER IN A MANNER INCONSISTENT 
WITH OPERATING INSTRUCTIONS IN THIS MANUAL.

BURNING COLORED PAPER, CARDBOARD, 
SOLVENTS, TRASH AND GARBAGE OR ALTERING 
THE STOVE FOR HIGHER HEAT OUTPUT MAY CAUSE 
DAMAGE TO THE STOVE AND COULD RESULT IN 
A HOUSE FIRE. USE ONLY APPROVED FUELS AND 
FOLLOW ONLY THESE OPERATION GUIDELINES.

WARNING!

NEVER USE GASOLINE, LANTERN FUEL, KEROSENE, 
CHARCOAL LIGHTER FLUID, OR SIMILAR LIQUIDS TO 
START OR “FRESHEN UP” A FIRE IN THIS HEATER. 
KEEP ALL SUCH LIQUIDS WELL AWAY FROM THE 
HEATER WHILE IT IS IN USE.

WARNING!

NEVER CONNECT THIS UNIT TO A CHIMNEY FLUE 
SERVING ANOTHER APPLIANCE.

WARNING!

DO NOT CONNECT TO ANY AIR DISTRIBUTION DUCT 
OR SYSTEM.

WARNING!

WHEN THIS ROOM HEATER IS NOT PROPERLY 
INSTALLED, A HOUSE FIRE MAY RESULT. TO REDUCE 
THE RISK OF FIRE, FOLLOW THE INSTALLATION 
INSTRUCTIONS. CONTACT LOCAL BUILDING OR 
FIRE OFFICIALS ABOUT RESTRICTIONS AND 
INSTALLATION INSPECTION REQUIREMENTS IN 
YOUR AREA.

CAUTION!
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A. Design, Installation & Location 
Considerations
1. Appliance Location
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B. Fire Safety
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NOTE: Clearances may only be reduced by means 
approved by the regulatory authority having jurisdiction.
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3 Getting Started 

DO NOT CONNECT THIS UNIT TO A CHIMNEY FLUE 
SERVICING ANOTHER APPLIANCE.
DO NOT CONNECT TO ANY FORCED AIR 
DISTRIBUTION DUCT OR SYSTEM.

CAUTION!

FIRE HAZARD
DO NOT OPERATE APPLIANCE BEFORE 
READING AND UNDERSTANDING THE 
OPERATING INSTRUCTIONS.
FAILURE TO OPERATE PROPERLY MAY 
CAUSE A HOUSE FIRE.

WARNING!
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C. Component Locations

D. Flue Direction Conversion
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Andirons

Grate

Top Load Opening

Air Control

Front Load Door

Top Load Door

Bypass Damper 
Control Handle

Ash DoorAsh Door Latch

Front Load Door Latch

Optional 
Cooking Grill
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E. Pre- Use Check List
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INSPECT APPLIANCE AND COMPONENTS 
FOR DAMAGE. DAMAGED PARTS MAY 
IMPAIR SAFE OPERATION.
[� DO NOT INSTALL DAMAGED 

COMPONENTS.
[� DO NOT INSTALL INCOMPLETE 

COMPONENTS.
[� DO NOT INSTALL SUBSTITUTE 

COMPONENTS.

REPORT DAMAGED PARTS TO DEALER.

WARNING!

FIRE RISK.
HEARTH & HOME TECHNOLOGIES 
DISCLAIMS ANY RESPONSIBILITY FOR, 
AND THE WARRANTY WILL BE VOIDED 
BY, THE FOLLOWING ACTIONS:

WARNING!

[� INSTALLATION AND USE OF ANY DAMAGED APPLIANCE.
[� MODIFICATION OF THE APPLIANCE.
[� INSTALLATION OTHER THAN AS INSTRUCTED BY 

HEARTH & HOME TECHNOLOGIES.
[� INSTALLATION OF PARTS OR COMPONENTS NOT 

SUPPLIED OR APPROVED BY HEARTH & HOME 
TECHNOLOGIES.

[� OPERATING APPLIANCE WITHOUT THE LEGS 
ATTACHED.

[� OPERATING APPLIANCE WITHOUT FULLY ASSEMBLING 
ALL COMPONENTS. 

[� DO NOT OVERFIRE.

OR ANY SUCH ACTION THAT MAY CAUSE A FIRE HAZARD.
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A. Appliance Dimensions

4 Dimensions & Clearances 
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B. Clearances To Combustibles

For clearance reduction methods, refer to NFPA 211 or Local Codes
Follow NFPA 211 Table 13.6.1 "Clearances for Solid Fuel–Burning Appliances" for clearance from the top of the 
unit to ceiling.
This unit was not tested for installation into an Alcove. Follow NFPA 211 Table 13.6.1 "Clearances for Solid Fuel–
Burning Appliances".
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For clearance reduction methods, refer to NFPA 211 or Local Codes
Follow NFPA 211 Table 13.6.1 "Clearances for Solid Fuel–Burning Appliances" for clearance from the top of the 
unit to ceiling.
This unit was not tested for installation into an Alcove. Follow NFPA 211 Table 13.6.1 "Clearances for Solid Fuel–
Burning Appliances".
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For clearance reduction methods, refer to NFPA 211 or Local Codes
Follow NFPA 211 Table 13.6.1 "Clearances for Solid Fuel–Burning Appliances" for clearance from the top of the 
unit to ceiling.
This unit was not tested for installation into an Alcove. Follow NFPA 211 Table 13.6.1 "Clearances for Solid Fuel–
Burning Appliances".
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For clearance reduction methods, refer to NFPA 211 or Local Codes
Follow NFPA 211 Table 13.6.1 "Clearances for Solid Fuel–Burning Appliances" for clearance from the top of the 
unit to ceiling.
This unit was not tested for installation into an Alcove. Follow NFPA 211 Table 13.6.1 "Clearances for Solid Fuel–
Burning Appliances".
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22” 
559mm

16” 
406mm

Fireplace Insert Installation - Rear Flue - 6"Single Wall Pipe
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Side Wall

37” (940mm)

22” (559mm)

16” 
(406.5mm)

2.75” (70mm)

26” 
(660.5mm)

Mantel: Extends over 
3/4” from the wall

Trim: Extends less 
than 3/4” from the wall

2.75” (70mm)

Non-Combustible 
Fireplace

Non-Combustible 
Fireplace
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C. Floor Protection Requirements
Floor Protection Requirements
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5 Chimneys and Venting 

A. Draft
$��1%�'���'���0��'�������%

�2�4%� '��'�,
�%��%�%(�%�0
�6�%(��
�%
+��
,���%
�6�����'G��%(�%����1%� '����+��'�*�������	�6��
%���
&'+���-���%'%02�:%
+�������/('���0���
��
%��
&�����1%6�0�%�
���1%�'��%(����0�%
�0
����%
+�I��,��1
����/�2
$��1%� '�� �� ���	�6� ,�
��/���*0����
,���%'�&� �%
+������ %(��
/('���0�%
��('/(�'%� '���%%�/(��2�4%� '��/���%���*0�(
%�&�����
�'�'�&��,�%(��/('���06�/���%'�&���,���������'11����/��*�%�����
%(�� '��'���
1�0
���(
������� %(��
�%�'����'�2� 4%�/
�%'�����0�
�
+���1���(�/
�*��%'
���'��'�%
�%(���%
+�6�����(
%��5(���%�
&�����
�%�
1� %(���%
+����'%(
�%� %('��/
��%��%�)
�6� %(��3���
�'���&
�
�%2

%(��� 1�/%
��6� ��/(� ��� *��
��%�'/� ,�������6� �'���6� %(��
�'�%'&(%�����
1�%(��(
��6�%(��%
%��� '��'���/('���0�+
����6�
/('���0�(�'&(%�����%(��,�����/��
1�+��%'�&���+'/�����/(�
����5(���%�1�������
�,��0����
���'����'�%�'�'�&�������-��%��
���1%2� D
�� *��
��%�'/� ,��������6� ��,��� '�����%��� (
����
�����5(���%� 1����/�������/�����1%���'����/���,��0�(�+
/�
�'%(����1%������%

����&��
��%

���������/('���0�+
�����/���
/����� ����/��� ���1%� ���� %
� %(�� �5/���'+�� /

�'�&� 
�� �
%�
��
�&(��

��%
�+��%��5(���%�&����2�4�%�
��/'�&�
�%�'����'��
�'��/%�0�%
�%(���%
+����0�(��,������0����
�����1%�,�
*���2�
:
����'&���
1�'����-��%�����1%�������
�'�&6�
�
�6��'13/��%0�
'����'�%�'�'�&�%(��3��6������
��(��%�
�%,�%2�
+�����1%�/���*��
/������*0���+��0�%����/('���0��+���'1�'%�'��%(����/
��������
�'G�6�����/���/�����
+��3�'�&�
1� 0
��� �%
+�2�:'&���
1����

+�����1%� '�/����� ��,'�� 1���� /
����,%'
�6� '��*'�'%0� %
� ��
��
%(��3��6�����,��%��
1�%(���%
+��
��/('���0�/
���/%
��&�
�'�&�
���2�4%�'��'�,
�%��%�%(�%�0
��1
��
��%(��/('���0�&�'���'����'��
%('��������6�'�/���'�&��'G�6�%0,�6�����(�'&(%�%
��+
'�����1%�
,�
*����2
>(���'��%����������
,���%����//
��'�&�%
�%('��������6�%(��

���

���'���,�
��/����
�&(�(
%�&�����%
����,�%(��/('���0�
������
�%(�%����-��%�����1%� '����'�%�'����%(�
�&(
�%� %(��
*����/0/��2

B. Chimney Connectors
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another appliance.

Hole with minimum 
clearance of 18” 
(450mm) Between 
connector and wall.

Non-combustible cover, one 
side only. If two covers are 
used, each must be mounted 
on non-combustible spacers 
at least 7/8” (21mm) away 
from the wall.

1” (25mm)
Clearance

Minimum 2” (50mm)
Clearance to Brick

Liner Minimum 12” 
(50mm) to Brick

Fire Clay 
Thimble

Chimney 
ConnectorC

hi
m

ne
y 

Fl
ue

Masonry Chimney Built to 
NFPA 211 Specifications

Closest Combustible Material

Minimum 12” (300) to 
Combustibles

AN APPROVED CANADIAN WALL PASS-THROUGH AN APPROVED U.S. WALL PASS-THROUGH

More than 10 Ft. (3 m)

10 Ft. (3 m)

2 Ft. (.6 m) Min

Height necessary 
above any roof surface 
within 10 Ft. (3 m)

3 Ft. (.9 m) minimum 
above exit point

Ridge

Chimney

THE 3-FOOT, 2-FOOT, 10 FOOT RULE
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Existing Masonry Chimneys
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Venting to a Masonry Chimney
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Venting to a Masonry Fireplace Chimney
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Installing to a Prefabricated Chimney
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Other Considerations
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Chimney 
Connector

Clay thimble, reaching 
just to the inside of the 
chimney liner

Mechanical fasteners 
(minimum 3) but not at the 
bottom of the connector

Chimney liner 
inner edges

High-temperature 
sealant used to cement 
the clay thimble
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The Chimney Connector Shall Not Pass Through an Attic or Roof Space, Closet or Similar Concealed Space, a 
Floor or Ceiling.

Standard Ceiling Installation with 
Factory Built Chimney

Cathedral Ceiling Installation with 
Factory Built Chimney

Chimney Connector

Minimum air space 
with chimney listing

Chimney support

Attic radiation shield

Chimney sections

Chimney cap

Storm collar

Roof flashing

Roof radiation 
shield

SSSSSSSSSSSSSSSSSSSSSSSSSSSSSSSSSSSSSSSSSSSSSSSSSSSSSSSSSSSSSSSSSSSSSSSSSSSSSS SSSSSSSSSSSSSSSSSSSSSSSSSSSSSSSSSSSSSSSSSS

Chimney Connector

Cathedral style 
chimney support

Finishing collar

Roof radiation shield

Chimney cap

Sealed storm 
collar

Roof flashing

Factory-Built metal 
chimney
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Chimney Breach Fireplace Conversion with Non-Combustible Wall

Minimum clearance to 
unprotected ceiling 15”

Chimney connector 
sealed at thimble

Flue liner with required air space

Minimum of three sheet 
metal screws per joint of 
chimney connector

Mantel and trim protection

Airtight 
insulated 
clean-out

Damper closed 
and sealed with 
non-combustible 
material

Combustible Floor

Floor Protection*

*Floor protection in accordance with Solid Fuel Appliance Listing

The Chimney Connector Shall Not Pass Through an Attic or Roof Space, Closet or Similar Concealed Space, a 
Floor or Ceiling.
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Oakwood to Flue Fireplace Conversion (Minimum NFPA 211 Liner Connection)

Combustible Floor

Airtight 
insulated 
clean-out

Flue liner with required air space

Floor Protection*

Stainlesssteel chimney connector 
must extend to flue liner

Minimum 8” masonry thickness in 
front of smoke chamber

Use damper adapter or seal with 
non-combustible material

Damper plate is removed or 
fastened in open position

*Floor protection in accordance with solid fuel appliance listing
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Full Relining Fireplace Conversion: Freestanding Appliance

Combustible Floor

UL1777 Stainless steel liner system or other 
approved lining system

Floor Protection*

Follow liner manufacture’s instructions 
on insulation and support

UL1777 insulated stainless steel flex liner 
or other approved lining system in offsets

Damper plate is removed or fastened 
in open position. Use damper 
adapter or seal with non-combustible 
material.

*Floor protection in accordance with solid fuel appliance listing
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Chimney Breach Fireplace Conversion with Combustible Wall

* Floor Protection in Accordance with Solid Fuel Appliance Listing
** Check with your local building codes for clearance.

Minimum clearance from chimney 
connector to uprotected ceiling 15”

Flue liner with required 
air space

Listed or approved thimble assembly

1” Clearance for exterior chimney or 
2” clearance for interior chimney and 
2” clearance for NFPA 211 - type 
approved thimbles

Airtight 
insulated 
clean-out

Damper closed 
and sealed with 
non-combustible 
material

Combustible Floor

Floor Protection*

Combustible 
Wall

Sheet 
Rock

Mantel and Trim Protection
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A. Mobile Home Installation
Mobile home approval - U.S. only.
DO NOT INSTALL IN A MOBILE HOME IN CANADA.
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6 Mobile Home 

INSTALLATION MUST COMPLY WITH 
MANUFACTURED HOME AND SAFETY STANDARD 

(HUD), CFR 3280, PART 24.

WARNING!

NEVER INSTALL IN A ROOM INTENDED FOR 
SLEEPING.

WARNING!

MAINTAIN STRUCTURAL INTEGRITY OF MOBILE 
HOME:
[� FLOOR, WALL, CEILING AND/OR ROOF.

DO NOT CUT THROUGH:
[� FLOOR JOIST, WALL STUDS, OR CEILING 

TRUSSES.
[� ANY SUPPORTING MATERIAL THAT WOULD 

AFFECT THE STRUCTURAL INTEGRITY.

CAUTION!

NEVER DRAW OUTSIDE COMBUSTION AIR FROM:
[� WALL, FLOOR OR CEILING CAVITY.
[� ENCLOSED SPACE SUCH AS AN ATTIC OR 

GARAGE

CAUTION!

This diagram shows the bracket that was used to bolt the stove to the 
pallet. Use at least two of these brackets for securing the appliance 
�������� ��
� %���� ��� �� ����$
� ���
� �����$$�����)� ��
� ���	~
�� ?�$$�
slip over the top of the leveling adjuster. The installer will need to 
determine and obtain the properly sized lag bolts.
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A. Outside Air Attachment
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B. Leveling the Appliance
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C. Optional Cooking Grill
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7 Appliance Set-Up 

NEVER DRAW OUTSIDE COMBUSTION AIR FROM:
[� WALL, FLOOR OR CEILING CAVITY.
[� ENCLOSED SPACE SUCH AS AN ATTIC OR GARAGE

CAUTION!

A

A

A

B

C

C

Outside Air 
Attachment
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E. Bottom Heat Shield
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D. Optional Rear Shield
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Slide heat shield in from 
the rear of the unit 

F. Optional Cozy Screen
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SAFETY NOTICE
IF THIS APPLIANCE IS NOT PROPERLY INSTALLED, 
OPERATED AND MAINTAINED, A HOUSE FIRE MAY 
RESULT. FOR YOUR SAFETY, FOLLOW INSTALLATION 
DIRECTIONS. CONTACT LOCAL BUILDING OR 
FIRE OFFICIALS ABOUT RESTRICTIONS AND 
INSTALLATION INSPECTION REQUIREMENTS IN 
YOUR AREA.

8 Operating Instructions 

CAUTION!
Approved for use with wood fuel only. The use of any 
other fuel will void the product warranty and may 
cause damage to the appliance and/or your home.

"NEVER USE GASOLINE, GASOLINE-TYPE LANTERN 
FUEL, KEROSENE, CHARCOAL LIGHTER FLUID, OR 
SIMILAR LIQUIDS TO START OR "FRESHEN UP " A 
FIRE IN THIS HEATER. KEEP ALL SUCH LIQUIDS 
WELL AWAY FROM THE HEATER WHILE IN USE".

WARNING!

ALWAYS WEAR FIRE RETARDANT GLOVES WHEN 
OPERATING THE STOVE.

CAUTION!

BURNING COLORED PAPER, CARDBOARD, 
SOLVENTS, TRASH AND GARBAGE OR ALTERING 
THE STOVE FOR HIGHER HEAT OUTPUT MAY CAUSE 
DAMAGE TO THE STOVE AND COULD RESULT IN 
A HOUSE FIRE. USE ONLY APPROVED FUELS AND 
FOLLOW ONLY THESE OPERATION GUIDELINES.

WARNING!

WARNING!
DO NOT BURN GARBAGE OR FLAMMABLE LIQUIDS 
SUCH AS GASOLINE, NAPTHA, OR ENGINE OIL.
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DO NOT OVERLOAD THE APPLIANCE. DOORS MUST 
BE CLOSED WHEN IN OPERATION
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Ashes should be placed in a metal container with a tight 
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ashes are disposed of by burial in soil or otherwise locally 
dispersed, they should be retained in the closed container 
until all cinders have thoroughly cooled.
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THE STOVE IS HOT WHILE IN OPERATION. KEEP 
CHILDREN, CLOTHING AND FURNITURE AWAY. 
CONTACT MAY CAUSE SKIN BURNS.
 
NEVER LEAVE THE STOVE UNATTENDED IF EITHER 
THE ASH OR LOAD DOOR IS OPEN. OVERFIRING 
MAY RESULT.

RISK OF EXCESSIVE TEMPERATURES. KEEP ASH 
DOOR CLOSED DURING FIRING OF THE HEATER.

CAUTION!
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9 Service & Maintenance 

Seasonal cleaning
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CAUTION!
ALWAYS WEAR FIRE-RESISTANT GLOVES TO 
OPERATE THE STOVE. THE AIR CONTROL IS HOT 
WHILE IN OPERATION.
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A. Creosote - Formation and Need For  Removal;
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IMPORTANT NOTE
The only suitable method for removing creosote from 
the venting system is a chimney brush. Creosote 
sweeping logs, powders and other products have the 
potential to damage the Firedome combustion system, 
and are not recommended for use in Harman wood 
stoves. Use of chemical creosote removal products 
will void the warranty of the Firedome combustion 
system.
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B. General Maintenance Procedures
Ash Removal
[� Frequency:�C�����������@+��0���0�
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Wear Leather Gloves To Prevent Skin Burns!
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Door Glass
[� Frequency:�C�����������>����0
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Never spray glass cleaner directly onto hot glass. Apply 
the cleaner to the cloth then wipe the glass.
Fly-ash allowed to accumulate on the glass may lead to 
permanent fogging or "crazing" of the glass. 
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Ashes must be placed in a metal container with a tight 
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disposal. If the ashes are disposed of by burial in soil or 
otherwise locally dispersed, they should be retained in 
the closed container until all cinders have thoroughly 
cooled. Do not use the ash container for other debris 
or yard waste.

CAUTION!
NEVER USE ABRASIVE MATERIALS ON THE GLASS.

WARNING!
DO NOT ABUSE GLASS BY STRIKING OR SLAMMING 
THE DOOR CLOSED. THIS TYPE OF BREAKAGE IS 
NOT COVERED BY THE PRODUCT WARRANTY.
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Firebox
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Service Parts Oakwood
Beginning Manufacturing Date: N/A 
Ending Manufacturing Date: Active

Part number list on following page.

Cast Iron Stove

1-90-02490-2 (Charcoal) (Ending Manufacturing Date: June 2011)
1-90-02490-3 (Golden� re) (Ending Manufacturing Date: June 2011)
1-90-02490-4 (Metallic Blue) (Ending Manufacturing Date: Jan 2010) 
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1-90-02490-1 (Black) 

1-90-02490-12 (Forest Green) (Ending Manufacturing Date: Jan 2010) 
1-90-02490-13 (Enamel blue) (Ending Manufacturing Date: Jan 2010)
1-90-02490-14 (Majolic Brown) (Ending Manufacturing Date: Jan 2010)

Retired units

06/15

1-90-02490-5 (Honey Glo) (Ending Manufacturing Date: June 2009) 
1-90-02490-5 (Mojave Red) (Ending Manufacturing Date: June 2010) 

-90-02490-15 (Enamel Sand) (Ending Manufacturing Date: June 2009) 

A. Service Parts List

10 Reference Materials 
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Service Parts Oakwood
Beginning Manufacturing Date: N/A 
Ending Manufacturing Date: Active

IMPORTANT: THIS IS DATED INFORMATION. Parts must be ordered from a dealer or 
distributor. Hearth and Home Technologies does not sell directly to consumers. Provide 
model number and serial number when requesting service parts from your dealer or distributor.

Stocked 
at Depot

ITEM DESCRIPTION COMMENTS PART NUMBER
1 UL Label Outer Shield 2-00-249162S
2 UL Label Inner Shield 2-00-249161S
3 Rear Housing Cover Assembly w/Gasket 1-10-249116A

Gasket 10 Ft 1-00-11862 Y
4 Flue Collar Cover with Gasket 1-10-249109
5 Rear Housing 4-00-249110S

Gasket, 3/8" RD LPSA 10 Ft 1-00-00999 Y
6 Damper Elbow Painted 3-50-00500S Y
7 Cook Grill Assembly Optional 1-00-08121
8 Flue Collar 4-00-249108D
9 Top Hinge Plate Qty 2 req 2-00-249147S

10 Top 4-00-249105P
Gasket 30 Ft 1-00-00888 Y

11 Top Load Door 3-00-249115P
Gasket 5 Ft 1-00-37525 Y

12 Top Load Handle 2-00-249148
Top Handle Retainer 2-00-249190

13 Left Side Panel 4-00-249103D
14 Inner Front 4-00-249111S
15 Andiron Qty 2 req 3-00-249101P Y
16 Front Load Door 4-00-249112P Y

Door Glass w/Gasket 1-00-21130 Y
Gasket - Glass 15 Ft 1-00-2312 Y
Gasket - Door 30 Ft 1-00-00888 Y
Glass Clips & Hardware Set of 4 1-00-249140 Y
Hinge Plate 3-00-249136

Handle Assembly 2 Sets 1-00-00249 Y
Handle and Plunger Kit 1-00-73765 Y
Retainer Plate W/Hardware 1-00-249138 Y
Inner Front  Latch Kit 1-00-249143 Y

Additional service part numbers appear on following page.

Handle Assembly Handle & Plunger Kit Retainer Plate W/
Hardware

Inner Front Plate 
Latch Kit
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Service Parts Oakwood
Beginning Manufacturing Date: N/A 
Ending Manufacturing Date: Active

IMPORTANT: THIS IS DATED INFORMATION. Parts must be ordered from a dealer or 
distributor. Hearth and Home Technologies does not sell directly to consumers. Provide 
model number and serial number when requesting service parts from your dealer or distributor.

Stocked 
atDepot

ITEM DESCRIPTION COMMENTS PART NUMBER
17 Ash Lip 3-00-249121P
18 Ash Fender Bolt Plate Qty 2 req 2-00-249169L
19 Wood Knob Pkg of 3 3-40-08746-3
20 Ash Door 4-00-249113D

Ash Door Latch Hardware 1-00-24923 Y
Ash Door Latch 3-00-249149
Ash Door Gasket 5 Ft 1-00-43375 Y
Ash Door Hinge 2-00-249150

21 Hinge Stiffener 2-00-249188L
22 Ash Pan 1-10-249151 Y
23 Steel Ash Box Weldment 1-10-249144S
24 Ca Shield 2-00-249157B
25 Leg Qty 4 req 4-00-249100P Y
26 Bottom 4-00-249104D
27 Right Side Panel 4-00-249102D
28 Damper Frame Assembly w/Gasket 1-10-249106 Y

Gasket 30 Ft 1-00-00888 Y
Damper  w/Adjuster 1-10-249107
Damper Linkage 1-10-249146 Y
Damper Shaft Retainers and Hardware 1 Set 1-00-249145 Y

Adjuster w/Hardware
Pre  00726440 1-00-249142 Y
Post  008426440 1-00-250153

Air Slide Assembly
30.1 Air Adjuster Pipe Qty 2 req 2-00-249158S
30.2 Air Adjuster Weldment 1-10-249130S
30.3 AirSlide Weldment 1-10-249131W
31.1 Back Heat Shield Kit -Top Vent 1-00-02492
31.2 Back Heat Shield Kit - Rear Vent 1-00-02493
31.3 Outside Air Option 1-00-02494
31.4 Bottom Heat Shield Kit 1-00-02491

Additional service part numbers appear on following page.
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#30 Air Slide assembly #31 Flue Shield 
Asembly
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Service Parts Oakwood
Beginning Manufacturing Date: N/A 
Ending Manufacturing Date: Active

IMPORTANT: THIS IS DATED INFORMATION. Parts must be ordered from a dealer or 
distributor. Hearth and Home Technologies does not sell directly to consumers. Provide 
model number and serial number when requesting service parts from your dealer or distributor.

Stocked 
at Depot

ITEM DESCRIPTION COMMENTS PART NUMBER
32.1 Combustion Package, w/gaskets 3-40-06999 Y

Gasket, Brick Air Pkg of 4 3-44-2500202-4 Y
Gasket Set, Complete 3-44-06999 Y
Package Cover 2-00-06996B Y

32.2 Inlet Brick Right 3-40-00104 Y
32.3 Logo Brick 3-40-00101 Y
32.4 Inlet Brick Left 3-40-00103 Y
32.5 Upper Brick Clip Pkg of 2 1-00-249172 Y
32.6 Rear Brick Clip Pkg of 2 1-00-249153 Y
32.7 Cast Left Inside Plate w/Gasket 1-10-249117A Y
32.8 Grate 2-00-249122 Y
32.9 Cast Right Inside Plate w/Gasket 1-10-249118A Y
32.10 Rear Brick Retainer Pkg of 2 1-00-249135

32.11 Shoe Brick 3-40-00100 Y
Gasket, shoe Brick 10 Ft 1-00-11862 Y

32.12 Side Brick Qty 2 req 3-40-00102 Y
Brick Insulation Qty 2 req 3-40-00250

Touch Up Paint
Pre 008427121 3-42-1990

Post 008427121 3-42-19905

MagneticThermometer 3-40-84376

Bottom Heat Shield 1-00-02491 Y
Hardware Packages

Bolt, 5/16-18 x 2" Zinc Plated Carriage Pkg of 25 3-30-4001-25 Y
Bushing 3/8 OD X 1/4" OAL Pkg of 5 3-50-00058-5 Y
Nut,1/4"-20 Zinc Plated Finished Hex Pkg of 100 3-30-8004-100 Y
Screw, 5/16"-18 x 3/8" Alloy Steel Black Oxide Knurled Point SSS Pkg of 25 3-30-2004-25 Y
Screw,1/4"-20 x 1" Alloy Steel Black Oxide Socket Head Cap Pkg of 50 3-30-3004-50 Y
Screw,1/4"-20 x 3/8" Alloy Steel Black Oxide Button Head Cap Pkg of 100 3-30-3014-100 Y
Washer, 1/4" Zinc Plated USS Flat Pkg of 100 3-30-0202-100 Y
Washer, 5/16" Zinc Plated SAE Flat Pkg of 50 3-30-0205-50 Y
Washer-D 5/16 Pkg of 4 3-30-0400311-4

#32 Firebox Assembly ��
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Hearth & Home Technologies
LIMITED LIFETIME WARRANTY
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